We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering to repay advances under our primary unsecured credit facility, if any, and for
general corporate purposes, including investing in health care and seniors housing properties. Pending such use, the net proceeds may
be invested in short-term, investment grade, interest-bearing securities, certificates of deposit or indirect or guaranteed obligations of
the United States. As of November 12, 2014, we had zero amounts outstanding under our primary unsecured credit facility. See
“Description of Other Indebtedness—Credit Facilities.” Certain of the underwriters and affiliates of certain of the underwriters are
lenders under our primary unsecured credit facility. Upon our application of the net proceeds from this offering to repay borrowings
under our primary unsecured credit facility, such underwriters or affiliates may individually receive an amount in excess of 5% of the
net proceeds of this offering. See “Underwriting (Conflicts of Interest)—Conflicts of Interest.”

S-14

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The table below sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2014 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect
to the notes offered by this prospectus supplement and the application of the net proceeds from the sale of the notes.

  September 30, 2014

  Actual
As

Adjusted
  (in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 998,678   $ 1,765,648

Debt:
Borrowings under unsecured credit facilities(1)(2)   —   —
Borrowings under unsecured term credit facility due 2018(1)   500,000   500,000
Borrowings under Canadian-denominated unsecured term credit facility due 2018(1)(3)   223,055   223,055
Senior notes due 2015   250,000   250,000
Senior notes due 2016   300,000   300,000
Senior notes due 2016   400,000   400,000
Senior notes due 2017   450,000   450,000
Senior notes due 2018   450,000   450,000
Senior notes due 2019   600,000   600,000
Senior notes due 2020   450,000   450,000
Senior notes due 2021   450,000   450,000
Senior notes due 2022   600,000   600,000
Senior notes due 2023   500,000   500,000
Senior notes due 2024   400,000   400,000
Senior notes due 2028(4)   891,825   891,825
Senior notes due 2034 offered hereby(5)   —   782,900
Senior notes due 2041   400,000   400,000
Senior notes due 2043   250,000   250,000
3.00% convertible senior notes due 2029(6)(7)   227,448   227,448
Secured debt   2,861,720   2,861,720
Capital lease obligation   83,614   83,614
Unamortized premiums/discounts and fair value adjustments   (4,820)   (13,878)

Total debt   10,282,842   11,056,684
Redeemable noncontrolling interests   76,416   76,416
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value; authorized—50,000,000 shares
Series I Cumulative Convertible Perpetual Preferred Stock; 14,375,000 shares issued and

outstanding
  718,750   718,750

Series J Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock; 11,500,000 shares issued and outstanding  287,500   287,500
Common Stock, $1.00 par value; authorized—700,000,000 shares; 328,127,314 shares issued

and 327,429,765 shares outstanding(8)   327,433   327,433
Capital in excess of par value   14,665,449   14,665,449
Treasury stock   (35,241)   (35,241)
Cumulative net income   2,637,033   2,637,033
Cumulative dividends   (5,358,834)   (5,358,834)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (52,704)   (52,704)
Other equity   6,223   6,223

Total Health Care REIT, Inc. stockholders’ equity   13,195,609   13,195,609
Noncontrolling interests   309,813   309,813

Total equity   13,505,422   13,505,422

Total capitalization  $23,864,680   $24,638,522

S-15

Table of Contents

(1) On July 25, 2014, we entered into a Credit Agreement with a consortium of 28 banks that consists of a $2.5 billion unsecured

revolving credit facility (our “primary unsecured credit facility”), a $500 million unsecured term credit facility due 2018 and a
$250 million Canadian-denominated unsecured term credit facility due 2018.

(2) On November 12, 2014, zero amounts were outstanding under our primary unsecured credit facility.
(3) Amounts reflect the outstanding amounts due under the $250 million Canadian-denominated unsecured term credit facility due